est rate risk, currency risk and other price risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future
cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in interest rates.

The Bank’s exposure to interest rate risk arises from fluc-
tuations in the future flows of cash and foreign deposits
held by the Bank and deposits held at the Bank by other
institutions. These instruments are subject to variable
interest rates. The Bank also carries interest rate risk asso-
ciated with fluctuations in future cash flows from Govern-
ment of Canada real return bonds, which are linked to
inflation. The remainder of the Bank’s financial assets and
liabilities either have fixed interest rates or are non-inter-
est-bearing, including Government of Canada deposits,
which ceased accruing interest effective May 16, 2022.

The table below shows the effect of an increase (decrease)
in interest rates of 25 basis points on the interest expense
or revenue on Government of Canada real return bonds,
deposits of members of Payments Canada and other
deposits. This represents substantially all the Bank’s
interest rate risk exposure.

For the year ended
December 31 2024 2023

Interest revenue on
Government of Canada real
return bonds 13 / (13) 13 / (13)

Interest expense on deposits
from members of Payments
Canada 299 / (299) 416 / (416)

Interest expense on other
deposits 28 / (28) 27 / (27)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash
flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The currency risk is not

Risque de marché

Le risque de marché est le risque d’une variation négative
de la juste valeur ou des flux de trésorerie futurs d’un ins-
trument financier attribuable à l’évolution des variables
du marché, comme les taux d’intérêt, les taux de change
et les prix du marché. Le risque de marché comprend
le risque de taux d’intérêt, le risque de change et l’autre
risque de prix.

Risque de taux d’intérêt